
Dispute Resolution Services 

  Residential Tenancy Branch 
Ministry of Housing 

Page: 1 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes  CNC, PSF 

Introduction 

This hearing dealt with an Application for Dispute Resolution by the tenant filed under 
the Residential Tenancy Act (the “Act”), to cancel  One Month Notice to End Tenancy 
for Cause, (the “Notice”) issued on December 7, 2022, and to provide services required 
by the tenancy agreement or law. 

Both parties appeared, gave affirmed testimony and were provided the opportunity to 
present their evidence orally and in written and documentary form, and to cross-
examine the other party, and make submissions at the hearing. 

I have amended the style of cause on the covering page of this decision to show the 
landlord named in the tenancy agreement and Notice and not the landlords agent. 

Rule 2.3 of the Residential Tenancy Branch Rules of Procedure authorizes me to 
dismiss unrelated disputes contained in a single application.  In these circumstances the 
tenant indicated several matters of dispute on the Application for Dispute Resolution, 
the most urgent of which is the application to set aside the Notice.    I find that not all the 
claims on this Application for Dispute Resolution are sufficiently related to be 
determined during these proceedings.  I will, therefore, only consider the tenant’s 
request to set aside the Notice. The balance of the tenant’s applications is dismissed, 
with leave to reapply should the tenancy continue. 

In a case where a tenant has applied to cancel a Notice, Rule 7.18 of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch Rules of Procedure require the landlord to provide their evidence 
submission first, as the landlord) has the burden of proving cause sufficient to terminate 
the tenancy for the reasons given on the Notice. 

I have reviewed all evidence and testimony before me that met the requirements of the 
rules of procedure.  I refer only to the relevant facts and issues in this decision. 



  Page: 2 
 
 
Issues to be Decided 
 
Should the Notice issued on be cancelled? 
 
Background and Evidence 
 
The tenancy began on March 1, 2021. Rent in the amount of $420.00 was payable on 
the first of each month.  The tenant paid a security deposit of $187.50. 
 
The parties agreed that the Notice was served on the tenant indicating that the tenant is 
required to vacate the rental unit on  January 31, 2023. A copy of the Notice was filed in 
evidence. 
 
The reason stated in the Notice was that the tenant has: 
 

  
The landlord testified that the tenant continues to be abusive and be aggressive towards 
the staff, even after receiving multiple warning letters, with a final warning given on 
November 24, 2022. 
 
The landlord testified that just 10 days after the tenancy started there were already 
issues the tenant’s and of the  tenant’s guest behaviour. One incident the tenant’s guest 
pulled the fire alarm and on another incident the tenant’s guest through paper on fire 
into the hallway.  The landlord stated  and the tenant was issued warning letters.  
 
The landlord testified that in June and July 2022, the tenant would send them 
threatening emails. Filed in evidence are emails. I only refer to the July 25, 2022, emails 
as it is threatening. 
 
The July 25, 2022, email reads as follows: 
 

 



  Page: 3 
 
 
The landlord submits that on November 22, 2022, their was an incident with the tenant 
was swearing and yelling at staff member, saying “I’m coming in bitch” and calling the 
staff member a “fucking goof” and later when riding the elevator, the tenant was stating 
to another staff member “shut up and don’t talk to me goof” and began to posture. The 
landlord stated that on November 24, 2022, the tenant was given a final warning letter. 
 
The landlord testified that on December 2, 2022, the tenant was abusive and threatened 
their staff, calling them horrible names and threatening the staff that they would choke 
them once outside.  
 
Filed in evidence is case notes of an employee of the landlord dated December 2, 2022, 
the name has been of the employee has been vetted.  The details are as follows: 

 



  Page: 4 
 
Filed in evidence is a copy of the incident report of SM an employee of the landlord, 
who described details of the incident as follows: 
 

 
 
The landlord testified that they sent the tenant a letter on December 7, 2022, and the 
Notice informing them that they would be ending the tenancy.  The landlord stated that 
on December 10, 2022, the had a meeting with the tenant and at that time they were 
called a “fucken bitch, fucken idiot, a retard and stupid”. 
 
The landlord stated that they cannot continue the tenancy because it is unfair that their 
staff are being abused and threatened, even after the Notice was issued the tenant’s 
behaviour continued.  
 
Filed in evidence is an email dated January 9, 2023, the tenant wrote to the landlord SM 
the following; 
 

 
 
The tenant testified that the landlord is lying about the incident of December 2, 2022. 
The tenant stated they went downstairs to talk to a staff member, and they were not 
listening to them, which was weird, and it got on their nerves  The tenant stated that 
they were angry when they went to talk to the staff member, and due to the staff 
members behaviour  it even made them angrier.  
 



  Page: 5 
 
The tenant’s advocate submits that the case incident report  of December 2, 2022, does 
not indicate that there was a threat to choke a staff member.  The advocate that using 
foul language is not seriously jeopardize the  health or safety of an occupant or the 
landlord. 
 
The witness AL testified that they are the social worker for the tenant and that they were 
transferred to another health team in March 2023, and the tenant is now receiving 
additional support that was not originally provided.  AL the tenant is monitored daily, and 
their medication has been changed, which they believe was part of the tenant’s issue. 
 
The witness MP testified that they are the father of the tenant.  MP stated that they are 
concern for their child as their child has struggled with mental health issued for 15 
years. MP stated that they try to be supported by contacting their child daily; however, it 
normally is weekly.  
 
The witness MP testified that they visit their child on a weekly basis, and they are 
always told by the staff their everything is just fine.  MP stated that they were surprised 
to hear of these issues, and they would have expected the landlord to contact them so 
they could assist their child. 
 
Analysis 
 
Based on the above, the testimony and evidence, and on a balance of probabilities, I 
find as follows: 
 
How to end a tenancy is defined in Part 4 of the Act. Section 47(1) of the Act a landlord 
may end a tenancy by giving notice to end the tenancy.  I find the Notice complies with 
section 52 of the Act. 
 
I have considered all of the written and oral submissions submitted at this hearing; I find 
that the landlord has provided sufficient evidence to support the reasons within the 
Notice 
 
In this case, I accept that the tenant has metal health challenges.  However, that does 
not give the tenant the right to verbal abuse the staff or make threats.   
 
I do not accept the tenant’s evidence that the landlord is lying about the incident of 
December 2, 2022.  The tenant clearly indicated that they were angry before they even 
spoke to the staff member and were even angrier after their conversation. This leads 



  Page: 6 
 
me to believe the tenant behaviour did unreasonable disturb the landlord and other 
occupants.  I find it highly unlikely that 911 would be called for the tenant not doing 
anything.  This does not have the ring of truth. I find the tenant did unreasonably disturb 
the landlord and other occupants who witness this incident. 
 
Further, the tenant behaviour continued even after the Notice was issued as on 
December 10, 2022, the tenant was again calling the landlord foul names. It is 
unreasonable that a landlord or their staff would be further subject to verbal abuse. This 
constitutes an unreasonable disturbance. 
 
Furthermore, on January 9, 2023, the tenant behaviour continued by writing offensive 
emails to the landlord.  This continue behaviour clearly supports the landlord’s version. 
 
While I accept the tenant has recently transferred to a new health team; however, the 
tenant has not taken any responsibility for their action, simply said the landlord is lying.  
As there were two additional incidents of abuse to the landlord or their staff after the 
Notice was issued.  I find I must uphold the Notice.  
 
I find the Notice is has been proven by the landlord and is valid and enforceable. 
 
Therefore, I dismiss the tenant’s application to cancel the Notice. The tenancy will in 
accordance with the Act. At the hearing the landlord indicated they would give the 
tenant until May 31, 2023, to vacate the premises. I find that is reasonable and for the 
sole benefit of the tenant obtaining additional accommodation. 
 
I find that the landlord is entitled to an order of possession effective May 31, 2023, at 
1:00 P.M.  This order must be served on the tenants and may be filed in the Supreme 
Court. The tenant is cautioned that costs of such enforcement are recoverable from 
the tenant. 
 
Further, if the tenant interferes or unreasonable disturbs the landlord or their staff, by 
yelling, calling them inappropriate names this could give the landlord’s grounds to end 
the tenant pursuant to section 56 of the Act. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The tenant’s application to cancel the Notice,  is dismissed. The landlord is granted an 
order of possession.   
 



Page: 7 

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: April 21, 2023 


